



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRUCE A. HILER, as Trustee of BRUCE A. HILER DELAWARE QPRT AND ELAINE M. CACHERIS, as Trustee of the ELAINE M. CACHERIS DELAWARE QPRT,

Respondents/Counterclaim and
Third-Party Plaintiffs Below -
Appellants

v.

PAUL G. KUHNS AND ANNE M. KUHNS,

Petitioners/Counterclaim
Defendants Below -
Appellees,

and

THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH, a
municipal corporation of the State of
Delaware, and GREGORY FERRESE, in his
capacity as the City Manager of the City of
Rehoboth Beach,

Third-Party Defendants Below
- Appellees.

No. 576, 2014

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 7586-VCG

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

Matthew J. MacLean
Jeetander T. Dulani
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw
Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036-3006
(202) 663-8383

Dated: January 21, 2015

Daniel A. Dreisbach (#2583)
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 651-7700

*Respondents/Counterclaim and Third-
Party Plaintiffs Below - Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. APPELLEES FAIL TO REFUTE THE HILERS’ ENTITLEMENT TO AN INJUNCTION AND REMOVAL OF THE PERMA-LINER.....3

A. The Appellees Misstate the Hilers’ Request for Relief.....3

B. The Kuhns’ Legal Arguments Miss the Mark.....6

II. THE CITY’S LIABILITY FOR THE TRESPASSES IS CLEAR.....8

A. The Hilers’ Additional Trespass Allegations Are Not Barred by a Pleading Deficiency.....8

B. The City Fails to Refute its Liability for Trespass.....9

C. The Municipal Tort Claims Act Is Not Before This Court.....11

III. TRANSFER FOR DETERMINATION OF DAMAGES IS PROPER.....12

A. The Motions for Summary Judgment Below Did Not Submit or Address Damages Amounts.....12

B. Damages for Annoyance and Distress are Appropriate for a Hearing.....13

C. The Court Should Award Punitive Damages.....14

IV. THE APPELLEES MUST BEAR APPELLANT’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Black v. Staffieri</i> , 2014 WL 814122 (Del. Feb. 27, 2014) (TABLE)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 32 A.2d 436 (Del. 1943)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fulweiler v. Spruance</i> , 222 A.2d 555 (Del. 1966)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gordon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 298320 (Del. Ch. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>H&H Brand Farms, Inc. v. Simpler</i> , 1994 WL 374308 (Del. Ch. June 10, 1994)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Szczesiak</i> , 84 A.2d 816 (Del. 1951)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Judge v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 1994 WL 198700 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kuhns v. Bruce A. Hiler Del. QPRT</i> , 2014 WL 1292860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nicholas v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 74 A.3d 634 (Del. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1992 WL 183064 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)..... | 8, 9 |

Williams v. Manning,
2009 WL 960670 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2009).....7, 14, 15, 18

STATUTES

10 *Del. C.* § 1902.....13, 14
10 *Del. C.* § 4011.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 164 cmt. a (1965).....7, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 cmt. a, c (1979).....10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 (1979).....5
